

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

DEMARLAND DEAN, KIMBERLY  
VAN DECREEK, BRADLEY KIRK,  
REYNOLD LEUTZ, TONDARIUS  
ROTHCHILD, JASON JONES and  
JOHN W. BOWER, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CUMULUS MEDIA, INC., and JOHN  
DOES 1-10.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION FILE

Case No.: 1:22-cv-04956-TWT

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT  
CLASS, APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE, APPROVAL OF PLAN OF  
ALLOCATION, AND SCHEDULING OF FAIRNESS HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A.	Procedural History .....	3
1.	The Prior Action.....	3
2.	Pre-filing Investigation & Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies .....	4
3.	Settlement Negotiations .....	4
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .....	6
IV.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THIS CIRCUIT’S STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	8
A.	The Settlement Meets the Standards for Preliminary Approval Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	8
B.	The Settlement Satisfies the Eleventh Circuit’s Test for Approval ..	8
1.	Likelihood of Plaintiffs’ Success at Trial .....	9
2.	Possible Range of Recovery at Trial and Point in the Range of Recovery at Which Settlement is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....	10
3.	The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation .....	12
4.	Opposition to the Settlement.....	13

5.	Stage of the Proceeding at which Settlement was Achieved.	14
V.	CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE	15
A.	The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	16
1.	The Class is Sufficiently Numerous	16
2.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Abound	16
3.	Plaintiffs' Claims are Typical of the Class	17
4.	Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Adequately Protect the Interest of the Class	18
a.	Plaintiffs Have No Conflicts with Other Members of the Class and Will Vigorously Prosecute This Action On Behalf of the Class	18
b.	Plaintiffs' Counsel Have No Conflicts With the Class, Are Qualified and Experienced, and Will Vigorously Prosecute This Action for the Class	20
B.	The Class May Be Properly Certified Under Rule 23(b)(1)(A) and/or (B)	22
1.	Certification Under Rule 23(b)(1)(B) is Most Appropriate	22
2.	Certification is Also Appropriate Under Section 23(b)(1)(A)	23
VI.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED	23
A.	Description of the Notice Plan	23
B.	The Proposed Notice Plan Meets the Requirements of Due Process	24
VII.	CONCLUSION	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. Aug. 29, 2022) .....	9
<i>Alfonso v. Cumulus Media, Inc.</i> , USCA Case No. 21- 14031 (Dec. 13, 2022).....	2, 6
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Ener., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	11
<i>Belton v. Georgia</i> , 2011 WL 925565 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2011) .....	17
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	10
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs, LLC</i> , No. 15-13825-WGY (D. Mass. April 29, 2020).....	12
<i>Chiappa, et al. v. Cumulus Media, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-00847-TWT (Feb. 24, 2020).....	1, 3
<i>Cin-Q Autos, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 911388 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	14
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	12
<i>Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	18

*Family Med. Pharmacy, LLC v. Trxade Grp., Inc.,*  
 No. 15-cv-0590, 2016 WL 6573981 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 4, 2016) .....8,

*Family Med. Pharmacy, LLC, v. Trxade Grp., Inc.,*  
 2017 WL 104207915 .....15

*Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,*  
 No.: 4-17-cv-414-RH/CAS, 2019 WL 8272779 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2019).....13

*Fuller, et al. v. SunTrust Banks, Inc., et al.,*  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113108, (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2018).....20

*Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports and Entm't LLC,*  
 No. 8:19-CV-00550-CEH-CPT, 2020 WL 357002 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2020) .....25

*In re HealthSouth Corp. ERISA Litig.,*  
 No. 03- cv-1700, 2006 WL 2109484 (N.D. Ala. June 28, 2006) .....25

*Henderson v. Emory Univ.,*  
 No. 1:16-cv-02920-CAP, 2020 WL 9848976 (N.D. Ga. Jun. 11, 2020).....25

*Huang, et al. v. Trinet HR III, Inc., et al.,*  
 2022 WL 13631836 (M.D. Fl. Oct. 21, 2022) .....16, 19, 21

*Jairam v. Colourpop Cosmetics, LLC,*  
 No. 19-CV-62438-RAR, 2020 WL 5848620 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 1, 2020).....8, 15

*Karg et al. v. Transamerica Corp.,*  
 2020 WL 3400199 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 25, 2020) .....18

*Koch v. Dwyer,*  
 No. 98-CV-5519, 2001 WL 289972 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2001).....23

*Lanfear v. Home Depot,*  
 536 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2008) .....2

*Lipuma v. American Express Co.,*  
 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....13

*Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.*,  
51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. Oct.12, 2022) .....9

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
No. 09-CV-554-JNL, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016) .....11

*Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co. et al.*,  
246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 11, 22

*In re Mirant Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 03-cv-1027 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2006) .....24

*Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.*,  
484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012) .....9

*Nolan v. Integrated Real Estate Processing, LP*,  
No. 3:08-cv-642-J-34HTS, 2009 WL 10670779 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2009) .....8

*In re Nortel Networks Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
2009 WL 3294827 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 2, 2009).....17, 23

*Perez v. Asurion Corp.*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360, 1380-81 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....11

*Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 6939810 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21, 2020) .....17, 20, 22

*Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.*,  
No. 1:15-CV-4444-MHC, 2021 WL 2253497, (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021).....12

*Rivera v. Equifax Info. Services, LLC*,  
2022 WL 986443 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2022) .....16

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018).....19

*Sellers v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Services, LLC*,  
941 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2019) .....16

*Smith v. Commonspirit Health et al.*,  
2022 WL 2207557 (6th Cir. 2022) .....9

*Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.*,  
No. 05-cv-00187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007).....12

*Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....12

*In re Suntrust Banks, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
2016 WL 4377131 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 17, 2016) .....22

*Tweedie v. Waste Pro of Fla., Inc.*,  
No. 8:19-cv-1827-TPB-AEP, 2021 WL 3500844 (M.D. Fla. May 4, 2021) .....10

*Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....17

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....18

*Williams v. Nat. Sec. Ins. Co.*,  
237 F.R.D. 685 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....14

*Williams v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC*,  
No. 20-23564-CIV-COOKE/GOODMAN,  
2021 WL 8129371, (S.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2021).....10

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(D), 1453.....25

28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(D), 1711-1715 .....25

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 ..... 18, 24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....16

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1) .....16

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2) .....17

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4) .....18, 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b).....23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1).....22

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(A) .....22, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....22, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(A) .....20, 21

**Other Sources**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (“CAFA”) .....25

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974..... Passim

Newberg on Class Actions§ 11.25 (4th ed.) .....8
